

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
(Special Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
 NINETEEN

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ABHINAND KUMAR SHAVILI
WRIT PETITION NO: 25808 OF 2019

Between:

M. Laxmi Bai, W/o. M.Ramulu Naik

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation, Represented by its Commissioner, Jagjivan Nagar, Police Lines, Dhanbad – 826 014, Jharkhand State.
2. Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization, Rep. by its Regional Commissioner, Millennium Quarters, Near Bus Stand, Godavarikhani 505209, Karimnagar District.
3. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Coal, Government of India, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi – 110 001.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI SRINIVAS EMANI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring the rejection of promotions by proceedings F.No.CPF/ 280(i)/ADM./HQ/ PFI/2011/381/2013, dt: 27/8/2019 issued by the 1st respondent and communicated by the 2nd respondent on 17/09/2019 without promoting the petitioner as per the service rules and the rule of promotion as eligible and discriminating the petitioner to the post of Assistant Commissioner- II / Assistant Commissioner from 2011 and further promotion to the post of Asst.Commissioner- I / Assistant Commissioner and further promotion to the post of Regional Commissioner or any equivalent post by also considering the rule of reservation for S.T. candidates by extending all the service benefits to the petitioner with retrospective dates as eligible for promotion from 2011 onwards is illegal, arbitrary, unjust and improper and consequently to set aside the Procs. F.No.CPF/280(i)/ADM./HQ/PFI/2011/381/2013, dt. 27/8/2019 by directing to consider for promotion of the petitioner from 2011 onwards to the post of Assistant Commissioner-II / Assistant Commissioner and further promotion to the post of Assistant Commissioner- I / Assistant Commissioner and further promotion to the post of Regional Commissioner or any equivalent post.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVAS EMANI, Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation, Jagjivan Nagar, Police Lines, Dhanbad – 826 014, Jharkhand State.
2. The Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization, Millennium Quarters, Near Bus Stand, Godavarikhani 505209, Karimnagar District.
3. The Secretary, Ministry of Coal, Government of India, Shastri Bhavan, Union of India, New Delhi – 110 001.

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

THE COURT MADE THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

Notice before admission.

Post after four weeks.

**SD/- CH. VENKATESHWAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organisation, Jagjivan Nagar, Police Lines, Dhanbad – 826 014, Jharkhand State.
2. The Regional Commissioner, Coal Mines Provident Fund Organization, Millennium Quarters, Near Bus Stand, Godavarikhani 505209, Karimnagar District.
3. The Secretary, Ministry of Coal, Government of India, Shastri Bhavan, Union of India, New Delhi – 110 001 (RR 1 to 3 by RPAD along with a copy of petition and affidavit).
4. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS EMANI, Advocate [OPUC].
5. Two CCs to the ASSISTANT SOLICITOR GENERAL, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
6. One spare copy
ZEE

HIGH COURT

AKSJ

DATED:22/11/2019

POST AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25808 of 2019

